

NO. 13-9876

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 3

GRANDLANDS CIRCUS, INC.,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

vs.

HOBBS COUNTY ANIMAL SAFETY DEPARTMENT,

Respondent,

CHRIS SAMUELSON & MARA'S HOPE WILDLIFE SANCTUARY,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Hobbs County
Case No. CV-2014-TCS-81013 (EMH)
The Honorable Ellis M. Heiberg

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Team 14
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING MARA’S HOPE AND SAMUELSON’S MOTION TO INTERVENE BECAUSE BOTH HAVE A RIGHT TO INTERVENE. 6

A. Intervention Will Provide for Enforcement of the Law, and Further Judicial Efficiency and the Policies Behind Hobbs County Municipal Code § 63.14. 7

1. Circus has violated Hobbs County Municipal Code § 63.14 (A)(v) through violations of Federal Law which will only be reviewed if the court allows intervention. 8

a. Circus’ treatment of its elephants violates the Endangered Species Act. 8

b. Circus’ treatment of its elephants violates the Animal Welfare Act. 9

B. Samuelson and Mara’s Hope Both Meet the Requirements for the Right of Intervention. 11

1. Both Samuelson and Mara’s Hope have the Requisite Interest for the Right to Intervene. 12

a. Samuelson’s devotion of time and energy to the protection of wildlife creates his requisite interest and right to intervene. 12

b. Mara’s Hope’s subscriber/members’ interest and its own pecuniary interest creates the requisite interest and right to intervene. 13

2. Samuelson’s and Mara’s Hope’s Interests May Be Impaired if Not Allowed to Intervene. 14

3. The Hobbs County Animal Safety Department cannot adequately represent Samuelson’s and Mara’s Hope Wildlife Sanctuary’s Interests in this Matter. 15

II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING GRANDLANDS CIRCUS’ MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION BECAUSE CIRCUS IS UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS AND THE DEPARTMENT WILL SUFFER MORE HARM FROM THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION BEING GRANTED THAN CIRCUS WILL SUFFER IF THE INJUNCTION IS DENIED..... 15

A. The preliminary injunction was properly denied because Circus is unlikely to prevail on the merits of its case against the Department.....	17
1. The Department exercised its reasonable and sound discretion when it revoked Circus’ Permit.	18
a. Circus violated Hobbs County Municipal Code § 63.14(A)(i) when it failed to provide adequate medical records at either the time when it applied for the permit or during the hearing conducted September 23, 2013.....	19
b. The trial court properly found that Circus violated Hobbs County Municipal Code § 63.14 (A)(iii) by failing to notify the Department that West Edmond Texas refused to renew their permit in January 2012.....	21
c. Circus violated Hobbs County Municipal Code § 63.14(A)(ii) and (vii) by not providing proper transport vehicles or transfer cages while transporting the elephants to the exhibition location and violating California Penal Code §§ 596.5 and 597t.	24
B. The preliminary injunction was properly denied because the likelihood of Circus suffering irreparable harm in the absence of injunctive relief does not outweigh the harm the department will suffer if the relief is granted.	26
1. Circus will not suffer irreparable harm in the absence of a preliminary injunction because Gall Springs is an adequate alternate venue to host the circus during April 2014.	28
2. Granting the preliminary injunction would prevent the department from fulfilling its duties of protecting the animals and people within its jurisdiction.	29
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abrams v. St. John’s Hospital & Health Center</i> , 25 Cal. App. 4th 628 (1994).....	1, 34
<i>Am. Soc. for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 677 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2009)	1, 11, 12, 16
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Glickman</i> , 154 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Animal Welfare Institute v. Kreps</i> , 561 F.2d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	17
<i>Bernard v. City of Oakland</i> , 202 Cal. App. 4th 1553 (2012).....	29
<i>Best Friends Animal Society v. Maerich Westside Pavillion Property LLC</i> , 193 Cal. App. 4th 168 (2011).....	6, 21
<i>Board of Supervisors v. McMahon</i> , 219, Cal. App. 3d 286 (1990)	1, 33
<i>Brown v. Gordon</i> , 240 Cal. App. 2d 659 (1966).....	1, 27
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. United States</i> , 450 F.3d 436, 442 (9th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Cippriotti v. Board of Directors</i> , 147 Ca. App. 3d 144 (1983)	1, 27
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. State of California</i> , 128 Cal. App. 4th 1030 (2005)	7, 16, 17
<i>Claxton v. Zolin</i> , 8 Cal. App. 4th 553 (1992)	2, 28, 29
<i>Cnty. v. Harsh Cal. Corp.</i> , 52 Cal. 2d 341 (1959).....	1, 15, 16
<i>Cohen v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 40 Cal. 3d 277 (1985).....	2, 34
<i>Comm. v. Brown</i> , 53 Cal. App. 3d 879 (Cal. Ct. App. 1975)	2, 15, 16
<i>Committee v. Brown</i> , 52 Cal. App. 3d 879 (1975).....	6
<i>Continental Baking Co. v. Katz</i> , 68 Cal 2d 512 (1968)	21
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Kempthorne</i> , C 08-1339 CW, 2008 WL 4542947 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2008)	19
<i>Culp v. City of L.A.</i> , 2009 Cal. App. Unpub. Lexis 7621	2, 13, 16, 32
<i>Davenport v. Blue Cross of California</i> , 52 Cal. App. 4th 435 (1997).....	2, 33
<i>Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control v. Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Bd.</i> , 100 Cal. App 4th 1066.....	22, 23
<i>Deutschmann v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 132 Cal. App. 3d 912, 915 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 1982)	9
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing com.</i> , 43 Cal.3d 1379, 1387 (1987).....	28

<i>Farm Sanctuary, Inc. v. Department of Food & Agriculture</i> , 63 Cal. App. 4th 495, 503 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 1998).....	17
<i>Gaenslen v. Bd. of Dirs.</i> , 185 Cal. App. 3d 563 (1985).....	2, 27
<i>Harris v. Alcoholic Beverage Etc. Appeals Board</i> , 62 Cal. 2d 589 (1965)	2, 28
<i>Haviland v. Butz</i> , 543 F.2d 169 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	12
<i>Hodge v. Kirkpatrick Development, Inc.</i> , 130 Cal. App. 4th 540 (Cal. App. 4th Dist. 2005) ...	2, 9, 16
<i>Holmes v. California Nat. Guard</i> , 90 Cal. App. 4th 297 (2001)	2, 16
<i>In re Baby Girl A.</i> , 230 Cal. App. 3d 1611 (Cal. App. 4th Dist. 1991)	2, 15, 16
<i>In Re: James Michael Latorres.</i> , 57 Agric. Dec. 53 (Agric. Dec. July 28, 1997)	2, 14, 16
<i>In Re: John D. Davenport, d/b/a King Royal Circus.</i> , 57 Agric. Dec. 189 (Agric. Dec. May 18, 1998)	2, 14, 16
<i>It Corp v. County of Imperial</i> , 35 Cal 3d 63 (1983)	21
<i>Jensen v. Keystone Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 142 Cal. App. 3d 454 (1983)	2, 33
<i>Kirby v. Alcoholic Bev. Etc. Appeals Bd.</i> , 33 Cal. Ap. 3d 732 (1973).....	23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	16
<i>Marken v. Santa Monica-Malibu Unified School Dist.</i> , 202 Cal. App. 4th 1250 (2012)	2, 28
<i>Marvin Lieblein, Inc. v. Shewry</i> , 137 Cal. App. 4th 700 (2006).....	2, 28
<i>Mylan Labs. v. Soon-Shiong</i> , 76 Cal. App. 4th 71 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 1999).....	3, 9, 16
<i>Nw. Forest Resources Council v. Glickman</i> , 82 F.3d 825 (9th Cir.1996)).....	19
<i>People ex rel. Rominger v. Cnty. of Trinity</i> , 147 Cal. App. 3d 655 (Ct. App. 1983).....	3, 15, 16
<i>People ex rel. Rominger v. Cnty. of Trinity</i> , 147 Cal. App. 3d 655 (Ct. App. 1983).....	17
<i>People ex. rel. Lungren v. Superior court</i> , 14 Cal. 4th 294 (1996)	30
<i>People v. Black’s Food Store</i> 16 Cal. 2d 59 (1940).....	20
<i>Pinsker v. Pacific Coast Society of Orthodontists</i> , 12 Cal. 3d 541 (1974).....	24
<i>Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	18
<i>Sara M. V. Superior Court</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 998 (2005)	30
<i>Skelly v. State Personnel Board</i> , 15 Cal. 3d 194 (1975).....	22
<i>Socialist Workers etc. Committee v. Brown</i> , 53 Cal. App. 3d 879 (1975).....	20, 21, 28
<i>Timberidge Enterprises, Inc. v. City of Santa Rosa</i> , 86 Cal. App. 3d 873 (Cal. App. 1st Dist. 1978)	3, 15, 16

<i>Tracy v. Contractors’ State License Board</i> , 63 Cal. 2d 598 (1965)	3, 27
<i>United States v. Alisal Water Corp.</i> , 370 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Vaughn v. Board of Police Comm’rs</i> , 59 Cal. App. 2d 771 (1943).....	3, 22, 25
<i>Walsh v. Kirby</i> , 13 Cal. 3d 95 (1974)	23
<i>Xiloj-Itzep v. City of Aguora Hills</i> , 24 Cal. App. 4th 620 (1994).....	23

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1532.....	8
16 U.S.C. § 1538.....	8
7 USCS § 2131.....	9
7 USCS § 2132.....	9
7 USCS § 2140.....	10
California Penal Code § 596.5	passim
California Penal Code § 597t.....	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

57 Agric. Dec. 189, 190 (Agric. Dec. May 18, 1998)	9, 11
--	-------

REGULATIONS

9 C.F.R. § 2.131	1, 10
9 C.F.R. § 2.40	1, 10
9 C.F.R. § 2.75	1, 10
9 C.F.R. § 3.128	1, 10
9 CFR 3.137	1, 9
California Code of Civil Procedure § 387	1, 6, 7, 11
California Code of Civil Procedure § 526	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 24	7
Hobbs County Municipal Code § 63.14	passim
